Engine Company, LLC 300 Private Road 5881A

Jewett, Texas 75846-5601

Office (903) 626-5210 ~ Fax (903) 626-6658

CC.

Invoice #

6321

Invoice Date

2/23/2022

Payment Terms

P.O. No.

Bill To

Customer Phone

Duell Parks

Ship To

Jet Center Ed Garcia 6000 Flight Ln Rd Sant Rosa, CA 95403

Shipping Details

Ship Date

Ship Via

Priority Mail

Engine Size	Model	N Number			
			www.frankli	nparts.com	
Qty Ordered	Part Number		Description	Rate	Amount
1	19678	Cylinder		1,100.00	1,100.00T
1	19421	Top Ring - Small B	ore	61.11	61.11T
1	18762	Middle Ring - Sma		61.11	61.117
1	18763	Oil Ring - Small Bo		61.11	61.117
4	17794	The second secon	II - Large (Crankcase End)	4.25	17.007
4	17864		Il - Small (Cylinder End)	4.25	17.007
6	14872	Rocker Locks		4.25	25.507
6	17671	Intake Manifold G	Gasket	6.50	39.00
6	Ex. Gkt.	Exhaust Gasket		6.50	39.00
2	17727	Valve Cover Gaske	e†	7.50	15.00
2	17729	Cylinder Base Sea		3.00	6.00
1	14627	Intake Packing - L		6.00	24.00
7	13644	Intake Packing - M		6.00	12.00
1	19370	Piston	No de la constant de	149.00	149.00
1			no.	58.60	58.60
	1210	Shipping & Handli	ng		
	We are now o	n Facebook! Pl	lease go "Like" our page!	Subtotal	\$1685.43
Land State of the same	ST (1887 - 197 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 18 - 1			- 100	\$0.00

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE - All items listed on this invoice are surplus and sold "as is" with no express or implied warranties, unless otherwise noted. By accepting these goods, you are waiving your right to hold Franklin Engine Company, LLC responsible for any and all liabilities resulting from these goods. Customer has 10 days after receipt of goods to return any goods, this must be with prior approval, and all goods are subject to inspection before acceptance. There will be a 20% restocking fee on all items returned except where noted. This invoice is due upon receipt unless prior arrangements have been made. These terms are subject to change at any time.

Sales Tax (0.0... \$0.00 \$0.00 Payments/Credits

Balance Due \$1685.4

N91556 SN 300 Tach 430.5 ACTT 4040.3 6/1/2022-performed daily/50/100/300 hour and 12 M91556 SN 300 Tach 450.5 M/S/C inspection guide. Checked all AD's for compliance at this mo service per Hiller of the moved tail rotor gearbox to reseal parting surface at this time. No recurring AD's applicable. Removed tail rotor gearbox to reseal parting surface at time. No recurring ADS applied to the control of th present. Reinstalled on aircraft and serviced. Removed main transmission to perform 300hr inspection of clutch assembly, found clutch to be in need of a replacement spring and serviceable shoes as well as one spring retention pin that had rubbed on drum. Replaced clutch drum with new drum PN 21001-1, installed per Hiller Service manual instructions. Reinstalled transmission, main rotor and blades as a complete assembly as removed. Performed rigging check on tail rotor control system after reassembling and adjusting tail rotor control cables, per specifications. Performed ground runs and leak checks, all systems ok. Performed MOC flight and track and balance of main rotor. Balanced with dyna vibe balancer to less than .2 ips lateral and vertical. Performed track check on tail rotor, adjusted as required to bring into specifications, dynamic balance on tail rotor acceptable at this time. I certify that this aircraft has been inspected per an annual inspection and was determined to be in an airworthy condition. Work accomplished by Karson Branham, Ed Garcia, and John Swanstrom.

Karson Branham A&P2383426IA

N91556 SN 300, Tach 430.5 Engine 6V-335-B SN E600982, 6/1/2022-performed 100 hour inspection, and service per Franklin 6V-335-B overhaul and maintenance manual, performed compression check, found number 4 cylinder with 0 psi compression. Replaced #4 cyl and piston with serviceable cylinder and new piston and rings per Franklin 6V-335-B Overhual and maintenance manual. Removed filter and cleaned and inspected contents, some metal found suspected due to bad condition of #4 cyl (replaced). Serviced engine with Amsoil V-twin 15W/ 60 synthetic engine oil. Detailed comparison of Porduct technical data sheet comparing with Aeroshell 100W and Aeroshell 15W/50 shows that Amsoil V-twin oil meets or exceeds all ANSI and SAE specifications of Aeroshell oil. Upon detailed review I have determined this change to be a minor alteration. After replacement of #4 cyl, and post run up and leak checks, no leaks were present, and compressions were 67/80 or greater on all 6 cylinders. Performed MOC flight checks and track and balance runs, cleaned and inspected filter again for contaminants, found some metal, but less than half of original amount, chip plug had a few small filings. A further review of filter assembly after another 2 hours of flying, revealed less contaminants still, a solid indication that oil system is clearing out, and no further propagation of metal contaminants appear to be accumulating from the engine, or transmission. I certify that this engin has been inspected per an 100 hr inspection per FAR 43 appendix D and was determined to be in airworthy condition.

Precision Static Testing Livermore, CA Phone 925-449-5904 FAA Certified Repair Station #QJAR856X

I certify that transponder tests, including data correspondence, required by § 91.413, have been performed and found to comply with 14 CFR Part 43, Appendix E and F

N945-T6-5N 300 Tack 440,0 Kett 4047,7 Remail English Transmission Roton to Euglitute engine Repair, Removed Rotors To Full that Repairs. Clearl and infuted Major Restor Blade Pin Belts and brihings in Blader, Cleanson Removed surface Corrosion, Removalled Eight Ataksmissin assembly after engine Repairs effected (see ergine by ferstalled Rosans and Constrol Kodors. Grand and furthin checks ok Grand and lenk wherebook. MOL Flight accomplished Average Personne is South factory. Accorde Returned to Server at this that this Average has been into perm to Server at this time. Amual insparel was determined to be in Arworthy Conditions : KAKON M. Brunhum.

AD NOTES COMPLIANCE RECORD

Airframe - Hiller Aviation - UH-12B

300

AD# Applicable S.B. # & Sub		bject	Date & Hours @ Comp.				One 1	Recurring	Next Comp. 0	Authorized
52-01-08	Collective pitch incidence a	arms		P/C/W per CB 20 N/L/A			ime	ring	Comp. @ Hrs/Date	Signature Number
52-29-01	Tail rotor drive slip joint			P/C/W due at hard landing			x			
53-09-03	Outboard tension bar pins			P/C/W per SB 36				x		
53-12-01	Horizontal stabilizer spar	- 1		P/C/W per SB 26			X			
53-24-02	Tail rotor pitch change rod		1	V/A - not installed			×			-
55-19-01	Tail boom rear bulkhead		P	VC/W per SR 49 N/L/A			>	1		
56-09-01	Tail rotor torsion bar		N	/A - not ins a fed			X			
56-27-02	Engine mount welds			C/W per SE and SIL 111			X			
8-02-03	Carburetor mixture control	-		A - not installed		X				
9-05-05	Cyclic control scissor casting		-	C/W by part replacement Africa		X				
2.00	Wobble plate screws			C/W per SB 87 NLA			x			
04.00	Cam follower assembly			W per SB 44A		X	1			
20.00	Tail rotor blade	2/11		/W per SB 80 P/N 55064 blades ins		X	1			
107	Main rotor hub	9/9/1 206.4	6 P/C/	W	Stalled	X	13	390	3.8	
47.00	Control rotor bid spar tube Main transmission	200.4	25	14.0 2/1/8 erseded		X				Vheeler
10.00	Tail rotor skin cracks		N/A -	not installed		18				150
12 00	Main rotor cracks		and land	per SB UH-12-55-1		X				
-10-16	Control		-	seded	,				h. 1	
10	Main rotor cracks	9/9/16 206.4	Comp	lied with by dye check		X				Test
0-24-21 F	CEVENT	6/10/13 183.3	P/C/W		-	X s	/17	or 306	5.4 Corey V 5630641	selar
5-20-51 M	MRR Cont		P/C/W	*		X 2	33.3		Corey Whe 563064190	eler
R	etention Pin Holes		N/A pe	r S/N	×					
				911	x					



7139 Jimmy Sellers Road Brewton, AL 36426 (251) 212-0114

05/25/2017

Franklin 6V-335B

SN#E600947

Total Time: 1500

TSMOH:0.00

Date: 35-2017

I certify that this engine has been overhauled as per a Franklin 6V-335B overhaul manual with the following detailed work. Removed and replaced the following parts with new parts. (Oil pump, tachometer drive assembly, piston rings, gaskets, rocker shaft stands, main bearings .010., cam bearings, rod bearings .010., plus 3 crankshaft plug, piston pin plugs, rod bolts/nuts and cylinders). The following parts were inspected or machined and returned to service with serviceable yellow tags and/or 8130-2. (Crankshaft MPI and ground .010 on rod and main journals, camshaft, crankcase, gears, piston pins, rocker arms, rocker arm shafts, hardware, lifters, connecting rods, and pistons). All ferrous metal parts were wet method magnetic particle inspected and the non-ferrous parts were inspected by fluorescent penetrant inspection method with 8130's and serviceable yellow tags attached. Engine was assembled and checked to be in compliance with the table of limits and painted with Black engine enamel. Engine requires ground run and break in as per the run in and test procedures outlined in the overhaul manual prior to flight.

Maintenance release/Return to service: This aircraft, airframe, aircraft engine, propeller or appliance identified above was repaired and inspected in accordance with current regulations of the Federal Aviation Administration and is approved for return to service. All work was performed in accordance with applicable aircraft, engine and appliance maintenance manuals and instructions.

Christopher Collum AP3290616IA/Level II NDI



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY HEADQUARTERS, US ARMY AVIATION SYSTEMS COMMAND PO BOX 209, ST. LOUIS, MO 63166

12 MAY 1975

CW-3 Burt E. Griffin BOQ-81, Room 14 Ft. Belvoir, Va. 22060

Dear Mr. Griffin:

Research of this Command's Historical Data Bank has revealed the following information for OH-23B serial number 51-16319.

Gear Box, Tail Rotor, Part No. 25035-5, Serial No. 2119.

- a. Received 1st overhaul at Sharpe Army Depot, 26 Jun 69.
- (1) Hours usage since new: 900.
- b. 20 Nov 69, installed on aircraft serial number 51-16319.
- (1) Hours usage since rew: 900.
- (2) Previous overhaul: 01.
- (3) Hours usage since overhaul: 00.

Transmission, Part No. 23400-6M, Serial No. 2939.

- a. Received 2nd overhaul 5 Sept 18 activity unknown.
- (1) Hours usage since new: 700.
- (2) Previous overhauls: 01.
- (3) Hours usage since overhaul: 389.
- b. 1 Aug 69, installed on aircraft S/N 51-1634
- (1) Hours usage since new: 701.
- (2) Previous overhauls: 02.
- (3) Hours usage since overhaul: 01.



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE HISTORICAL RESEARCH AGENCY MAXWELL AIR FORCE BASE, ALABAMA

18 Aug 2005

AFHRA/RSA 600 Chennault Circle Maxwell AFB AL 36112-6424 USA

Ms. Jennifer Foreman 1701 Annetta Drive Petaluma CA 94954

Dear Ms. Foreman

Thank you for your request. We have attached a copy of the assignment records we have for the H-23B, s/n 51-16146. Although initially assigned to the USAF, it was transferred to the US

According to our interpretation of these records, this aircraft was manufactured by Hiller Aircraft, Palo Alto CA and delivered on 1 Apr 1952. It was assigned to the Wright Air Development Center (Air Research and Development Command), Wright-Patterson AFB OH. It was transferred to the US Army on 23 Nov 1953.

We hope this information is of value to you.

Sincerely

JE DIFANTE

rchives Branch

Archic exwell.af.mil

Attachment: Record Card

N91556 SN 300 Tach 430.5 ACTT 4040.3 6/1/2022-performed daily/50/100/300 hour and 12 mo service per Hiller UH12 A/B/C inspection guide. Checked all AD's for compliance at this time. No recurring AD's applicable. Removed tail rotor gearbox to reseal parting surface at input gear housing, wear pattern check on gears looked good at this time, no abnormal wear present. Reinstalled on aircraft and serviced. Removed main transmission to perform 300hr inspection of clutch assembly, found clutch to be in need of a replacement spring and serviceable shoes as well as one spring retention pin that had rubbed on drum. Replaced clutch drum with new drum PN 21001-1, installed per Hiller Service manual instructions. Reinstalled transmission, main rotor and blades as a complete assembly as removed. Performed rigging check on tail rotor control system after reassembling and adjusting tail rotor control cables, per specifications. Performed ground runs and leak checks, all systems ok. Performed MOC flight and track and balance of main rotor. Balanced with dyna vibe balancer to less than .2 ips lateral and vertical. Performed track check on tail rotor, adjusted as required to bring into specifications, dynamic balance on tail rotor acceptable at this time. I certify that this aircraft has been inspected per an annual inspection and was determined to be in an airworthy condition. Work accomplished by Karson Branham, Ed Garcia, and John Swanstrom.

Karson Branham A&P2383426IA

N91556 SN 300, Tach 430.5 Engine 6\B SN E600982, 6/1/2022-performed 100 hour inspection, and service per Franklin 6V-335-B overhaul and maintenance manual, performed compression check, found number 4 cylinder with 0 psi compression. Replaced #4 cyl and piston with serviceable cylinder and new piston and rings per Franklin 6V-335-B Overhual and maintenance manual. Removed filter and cleaned and inspected contents, some metal found suspected due to bad condition of #4 cyl (replaced). Serviced engine with Amsoil V-twin 15W/ 60 synthetic engine oil. Detailed comparison of Porduct technical data sheet comparing with Aeroshell 100W and Aeroshell 15W/50 shows that Amsoil V-twin oil meets or exceeds all ANSI and SAE specifications of Aeroshell oil. Upon detailed view I have determined this change to be a minor alteration. After replacement of #4 cyl, and por run up and leak checks, no leaks were present, and compressions were 67/80 or greater or. 1 6 cylinders. Performed MOC flight checks and track and balance runs, cleaned and insp found some metal, but less than half of original amount, chip and a few small filings. A further review of filter assembly after another 2 hours of flying, reveal less contaminants still, a solid indication that oil system is clearing out, and no further propagation of metal contaminants appear to be accumulating from the engine, or transmission. I ce that this engin has been inspected per an 100 hr inspection per FAR 43 appendix D and was

Karson Branham A&P 2383426

Precision Static Testing Livermore, CA Phone 925-449-5904 FAA Certified Repair Station #QJAR856X

I certify that transponder tests, including data correspondence, required by § 91.413, have been performed and found to comply with 14 CFR Part 43, Appendix E and F.

Time: 33210 W/0# 19193 N 9 1556

Inspected by Date 4/20/2021

N91556 SN 300 Tach 437.5 ACTT 4047.3 08 January, 2023- removed tail rotor gearbox assy to reseal gearbox at input shaft housing attach parting surface, disassembled, cleaned shim and parting surfaces, resealed with sealant, reassembled gearbox, and safeties fasteners. Gear pattern wear on input and output gears appear good, no abnormal wear present. Reinstalled assembly onto aircraft and serviced with oil. No further leaks noted at that location. Resealed bolts (4) that go through the transmission to cyclic control bracket mounting plate. Ground run and leak checks reveal no further oil seepage or leaking.

-M: Branham.

Karson-Marsh: Branham

A&P2383426

N91556 SN 300 Tach 430.5 ACTT 4040.3 6/1/2022-performed daily/50/100/300 hour and 12 no service per Hiller UH12 A/B/C inspection guide. Checked all AD's for compliance at this ime. No recurring AD's applicable. Removed tail rotor gearbox to reseal parting surface at nput gear housing, wear pattern check on gears looked good at this time, no abnormal wear present. Reinstalled on aircraft and serviced. Removed main transmission to perform 300hr nspection of clutch assembly, found clutch to be in need of a replacement spring and serviceable shoes as well as one spring retention pin that had rubbed on drum. Replaced lutch drum with new drum PN 21001-1, installed per Hiller Service manual instructions. Reinstalled transmission, main rotor and blades as a complete assembly as removed. Performed rigging check on tail rotor control system after reassembling and adjusting tail rotor ontrol cables, per specifications. Performed ground runs and leak checks, all systems ok. erformed MOC flight and track and balance of main rotor. Balanced with dyna vibe balancer less than .2 ips lateral and vertical. Performed track check on tail rotor, adjusted as required bring into specifications, dynamic balance on tail rotor acceptable at this time. I certify that his aircraft has been inspected per an annual inspection and was determined to be in an irworthy condition. Work accomplished by Karson Branham, Ed Garcia, and John Swanstrom.

Karson Branham A&P2383426IA

91556 SN 300, Tach 430.5 Engine 6V-335-B SN E600982, 6/1/2022-performed 100 hour spection, and service per Franklin 6V-335-B overhaul and maintenance manual, performed empression check, found number 4 cylinder with 0 psi compression. Replaced 44 cylinder ston with serviceable cylinder and new piston and rings per Franklin 6V-335-B Overhusi and aintenance manual. Removed filter and cleaned and inspected contents, some metal foundspected due to bad condition of #4 cyl (replaced). Serviced engine with Amsoil V-twin 15W/ synthetic engine oil. Detailed comparison of Porduct technical data sheet comparing with groshell 100W and Aeroshell 15W/50 shows that Amsoil V-twin oil meets or exceeds all ANSI id SAE specifications of Aeroshell oil. Upon detailed review I have determined this change to a minor alteration. After replacement of #4 cyl, and post run up and leak checks, no leaks are present, and compressions were 67/80 or greater on all 6 cylinders. Performed MOC the checks and track and balance runs, cleaned and inspected filter again for contaminants, und some metal, but less than half of original amount, chip plug had a few small filings. A ther review of filter assembly after another 2 hours of flying, revealed less contaminants still, solid indication that oil system is clearing out, and no further propagation of metal ntaminants appear to be accumulating from the engine, or transmission. I certify that this gin has been inspected per an 100 hr inspection per FAR 43 appendix D and was termined to be in airworthy condition.

SBank

Karson Branham A&P 2383426

F.A.A. APPROVED
Johnson Helicopter Service
18417 Ave.: 128
Porterville, Ca 93257
Repair Station No. JVUR501L

Envine

DATE 2-1-18 S/N 300 AIRCRAFT MODEL UH-1273

N# 91556

YEAR OF MFG.

LAST ANNUAL 2-1-18

TOTAL TACH TIME 244.0

TOTAL TIME AIC 3853.8

PAGE 1

		SERIAL#	TOTAL	COMPT TO RETIRE	COMP'T TIME AT 1200 HR INSP			TIME
NOMECLATURE	PART NUMBER		O/H		SINCE NEW		ACTIME	REMAINING
MIN HEAD ASSY	51437-7	3521	900	1		5668	A RESIDENCE OF THE REAL PROPERTY.	331.2 0/1
12 Bladé	40-001-5	P2479	olc					ON Cond
IR Blade	40-001-5	P2480	ole					ON Cond
off a Trumion	36123	1001	1200	-		568.8	3853,8	63/20/#
SOUTH STREET,	36123	1220	1200			568.8	3853.8	131.2 0/4
uff - TRUMPION	36124	100/	1	4840	568.8	-	385518	62912 R
CUFF	The state of the s	1220		4860	568.8		38534	16291.2 Ri
cuff	36124	1965	900			The second second second	385318	77612 0/1
TRANSMISSION	23400-6	2419	1200			778	3853.0	19013 olh
TR GOARDEN	25035-5	3/88	400			60,7	- CANADA	753,3 0/1
1/2 Hub ASSY	55020	3100	1200			4661	3853.8	8 733.3 9/1
Vebble Plate	34124		1200		1000	4661	38534	8 776-2 0/
CARdon Joint	24572-4	100	000			123,8	144	8 1200 O/H
TAT GOOD DOX	1 110 7	2352	THE RESERVE			0.0	13855	1/200
FAN GEAR DOX	6V335B	E40094	11000					

A.A. APPROVED

chnson Helicopter Service

3417 Ave. 128

crterville, Ca 93257

epair Station No. JVUR501L

DATE 2-1-18

AIRCRAFT MODEL UH-128

N# 91556

YEAR OF MFG.

LAST ANNUAL 2-1-18

TOTAL TACH TIME 244.0

TOTAL TIME A/C 3853.8

PAGE 1

The International Control		SERIAL#	TOTAL TIME	COMP'T TO	COMP'T TIME AT 1200 HR INSP		A/C TIME	TIME
NOMECLATURE	PART NUMBER		O/H	RETIRE	SINCE NEW	SINCE O/H	A/C TIME	REMAINING
TIR Blade	55064	7/23		2500	1008,3		3853.8	149/1/14
TIR BLADE	55064	93232		2500	973.7		3853.8	1536.3 Rt
The Yoké	55067	3188		2500	2118.7		3853.8	381.3 Rt
TIRYOKE	55062	3/88		2500	21/8:7		3853.8	38/13 Rt
TIRTTEN	55054	4686		2500	2118,7		3853,8	381.3 Rt
TIRTT PIN	55054	4700		2500	2118.7		3853,8	
MIRTTPIN	57452-1	27381		643	232,8		3853,8	410.2 Rt
MIRTTPIN	51452-1	27354		643	232,8		3853.8	
Ballast Assy	3/139-3		1200			123,8	3853.8	1076,20/4
T/R Rod	25042			2500	21/8.2		3853,2	381,5 Rt
		J.						